
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 4 January 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 12 
JANUARY 2021 at 10.30 am, the agenda for which is set out below. 

 
This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which 

members of the Cabinet and others in attendance will receive an invitation. 
Members of the public will be able to access the meeting online by following the 
link here. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
15 December, 2020. 
 

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/committees-meetings-and-decisions.aspx


 
 

 
Forward Plan 
 

5.    Delegation Report (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Deputy Leader 
 
6.    Collection Fund revised estimates (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
Cabinet Member for Governance 
 
7.    Commemorations review outcomes and consultation approval (Pages 23 

- 34) 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth 

 
8.    East Midlands Network (Chesterfield) Air Quality Technical guidance 

document (Pages 35 - 78) 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
9.    Annual Housing Revenue Account (HRA) rent and service charge setting 

review (Pages 79 - 94) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


CABINET 15.12.20 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 15th December, 2020 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
Non-voting 
Members 

Serjeant 
Blank 
Holmes 
J Innes 
 
P Innes 

Councillors Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
D Collins 
 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

16    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

17    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ludlow. 
 

18    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 1 December, 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

19    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 January to 30 April, 2021 
was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 15.12.20 

2 
 
 

 
20    STAVELEY TOWN DEAL INVESTMENT PLAN  

 
The Interim Director (Projects), Michael Rich, presented a report to 
update Members on the Staveley Town Investment Plan that had been 
submitted to Government as part of the national Town Funds programme.  
 
Staveley was chosen to develop proposals for a Town Deal as part of 
Government’s £3.6bn Towns Fund. A prospectus was issued in 
November, 2019 which set out the aims of the programme and required 
eligible towns to establish a Town Deal Board to lead the process of 
developing a vision, strategy and investment plan for each town. 
 
The Town Deal Board was convened in January 2020 with Ivan Fomin, 
Managing Director of MSE Hillier, appointed as independent chair and 
Councillor Tricia Gilby as vice-chair. Further guidance was issued in June, 
2020 which provided greater detail on the Town Deal process and set out 
revised timelines for towns to submit their Town Investment Plans. 
 
To inform the development of the Staveley Town Investment Plan, 
engagement activities took place during late summer and autumn 2020. 
These activities included a community survey, focus groups and material 
[...]
2020/21 showed a projected deficit of 
£165k. The report attributed the deficit largely to the impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic on the Council’s main income streams, notably the sports 
centres, car parks and venues.  
 
The Acting Chief Finance Officer reported that the Council had made 
good use of various Government Covid-19 reliefs and grant schemes 
including the furlough scheme, compensation for lost sales fees and 
charges income and the cultural recovery grants scheme.  
 
The report also provided an update on the Medium Term Financial 
Forecast. The latest projected deficit for 2021/22 was £40k, which 
increased to £183k by 2025/26. The deficit position for 2021/22 assumed 
savings from the ICT Digital Innovation Programme and that the Council’s 
core trading income streams would be sustained at estimated levels. 
 
The Acting Chief Finance Officer advised that, in advance of the final 
General Fund Revenue Budget Summary report for 2020/21 being agreed 

Page 5



CABINET 15.12.20 

4 
 
 

by Full Council on 24 February, 2021, work would be undertaken between 
Cabinet Members and the Corporate Leadership Team to identify further 
savings and income generation proposals. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the updated budget projections for 2020/21 and future years, 
as detailed in Appendix A of the officer’s report, recognising the 
difficulty of producing accurate estimates in the current climate and 
the continued risks associated with these budget estimates, be 
noted. 
 

2. That work continues to refine the draft estimates for 2020/21 and 
future years and to develop budget saving proposals to address the 
forecast deficits from 2021/22. 
 

3. That the changes to budget assumptions outlined in paragraph 7.3 
of the officer’s report be approved. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To keep Members informed about the council’s current financial standing, 
the budget estimates for 2020/21 and 2021/22 and the latest medium 
term financial forecasts. 
 

22    LEISURE CEN
[...]
 approved and implemented from 1 April, 2021. 
 

2. That the Senior Environmental Health Officer be granted delegated 
authority to have discretion to offer reduced charges for micro-
chipping of dogs at promotional events and campaigns associated 
with the mandatory chipping that came into effect in April 2016. 
 

3. That the Senior Environmental Health Officer be granted delegated 
authority to offer an alternative enforcement option, which could 
include a caution or prosecution, for fly-tipping offences instead of 
issuing a fixed penalty notice. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, it is necessary for 
all fees and charges to be reviewed annually. 
 

26    CEMETERY FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager submitted a report setting out the 
proposed fees and charges for the Council’s cemeteries for 2021/22. 
 
The proposed fees and charges were detailed in Appendix A of the 
officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the proposed fees and charges for the council’s cemeteries, as 
detailed in Appendix A of the officer’s report, be approved and 
implemented from 1 April, 2021. 
 

2. That the Bereavement Services Manager be granted delegated 
authority to reduce the fees and charges where appropriate. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To generate income to contribute to the costs of providing and 

Page 9



CABINET 15.12.20 

8 
 
 

maintaining a burial service. 
 

27    VENUES FEES AND CHARGES 2021/2022  
 
The Arts and Venues Manager submitted a report setting out the 
proposed fees and charges for venue and equipment hire at the 
Pomegranate Theatre, The Winding Wheel Theatre, the Assembly Rooms 
in the Market Hall and Hasland Village Hall for 2021/22. 
 
The proposed fees and charges were detailed in Appendices A to E of the 
officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the proposed theatre hire charges for the Pomegranate 
Theatre, as detailed in Appendix A of the officer’s report, be 
app
[...]
e 15

Agenda Item 5



CABINET DR 12.01.21 
2 

 

 
Cabinet Member for Governance 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

5/20/21 Representatives on Outside 
Bodies, Joint Committees, 
Other Bodies and Charities - 
2020/21 

GV000L 25 November 2020 

 
Decision 
 
That the schedule of appointments of representatives to outside bodies for 
2020/21, attached at Appendix A to the report, be confirmed.  
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To confirm appointment of representatives to outside bodies for the 2020/21 
Council year. 
 
 

Page 16



   

For Publication 

 

Collection Fund Revised Estimates 2020/21 

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet 

Date:  

 

12th January 2021 

 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Deputy Leader 

Directorate: 

 

Finance  

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To agree the revised estimate of the surplus or deficit on the Collection 

Fund for 2020/21 so that it can be shared amongst the major precepting 

authorities in 2021/22. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the estimated deficit on the Council Tax of £704,062 be agreed and 

allocated to the major precepting authorities as detailed in Appendix A. 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To fulfil a statutory requirement and to feed into the budget setting 

process for 2021/22. 

 

4.0 Background 

 

4.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires Billing Authorities to 

calculate the estimated surplus or deficit on the Council Tax elements of 

the Collection Fund each year.  

 

4.2 The Act prescribes that the estimated surplus or deficit should be allocated 

to the major precepting authorities in proportion to their precepts and that 

the major preceptors should then take it into account when calculating 

their Council Taxes for the following financial year.  

 

5.0 Considerations 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

5.1 Council Tax Transactions 

 

5.1.1 The estimate of Council Tax income for the year 2020/21 is 

£54.1m.  

 

5.1.2 The accumulated bad debt provision has been estimated at 

£2,180,000. 

 

5.1.3 In setting the Council Tax for 2020/21 it was originally estimated 

that there would be a surplus from the previous year of £940,939 

to allocate.  However, at the end of 2019/20 there was surplus of 

£901,726. The difference of £39,213 will be allocated in 2021/22. 

 

5.1.4 The precepts on the fund in 2020/21 total £53.7m.  

 

5.1.5 The net result of the above items is to produce an estimated 

deficit of £704,062 on the Fund at 31st March 2021. Appendix A 

shows how the deficit is to be shared between the major 

precepting authorities. The majority (73.35%) goes to the County 

Council. The Borough Council receives 10.10% of the deficit i.e. 

£71,110. 

 

5.1.6 The forecast deficit of £704,062 would usually be recovered in 

2021/22 from all precepting authorities. However, due to the 

Covid19 pandemic, billing authorities are required to spread that 

element of the deficit relating to the current year, over the next 

three financial years from 2021/22 and 2023/24. Therefore 

£260,830 will be recovered in 2021/22 and £221,616 in 2022/23 

and 2023/24. The Borough Council share is £26,344 in 2021/22 

and £22,383 in 2022/23 and 2023/24. 

 

6.0 Alternative options 

 

6.1 None. 

 

7.0 Implications for consideration – Council Plan 

 

7.1 There are no Council Plan implications to consider in this report. 

 

8.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money 

 

8.1 Financial and value for money implications are detailed in sections 4 to 5. 

 

9.0 Implications for consideration – Legal  

Page 18



 

 

9.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires Billing Authorities to 

calculate the estimated surplus or deficit on the Council Tax elements of 

the Collection Fund each year. 

 

10.0 Implications for consideration – Human resources   

 

10.1 There are no human resource implications to consider in this report. 

 

11.0 Implications for co
[...]
hire CC (40,068,224)  

Derbyshire Fire & Rescue (2,308,141)  

Police & Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire 

(6,725,910) 
(54,617,788) 

  

Estimated Surplus/(Deficit)  (704,062) 

   

Share of Surplus / (Deficit): % £ 

Chesterfield BC 10.10 (71,110) 

Derbyshire CC 73.35 (516,430) 

Derbyshire Fire & Rescue 4.23 (29,782) 

Police & Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire 

12.32 (86,740) 

Total Surplus/(Deficit) 100% (704,062) 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



For Publication  

 

Commemorations Review  

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet   

Date:  

 

12.01.2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance    

Directorate: 

 

Corporate   

 

 

1.0  Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To report on the findings so far of the commemorations review and to 

move to the consultation stage of the review.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That members note the findings from phase 1 of the commemorations 

review and the work undertaken to develop a broader understanding 

of the borough’s monuments, statues, plaques and street names.  

 

2.2 That phase 2 of the review is commenced which includes further public 

consultation to inform future commemoration activity.  

  

2.3 That information is improved on the Chesterfield Borough Council 

website regarding street naming and re-naming and that Derbyshire 

Building Control are also requested to review and improve information 

on their website.  

 

2.4 That Chesterfield Borough Council works with Derbyshire County 

Council and Chesterfield Civic Society to seek to improve the 

information listed about current and future blue plaques to provide 

more historical context and support educational opportunities. 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



3.1 To improve access to information about current commemorations 

within Chesterfield Borough and to help to shape future plans.   

 

4.0 Report details  

 

4.1 Background  

 

In June 2020, the Leader of Chesterfield Boroug
[...]
ort 

 

1.1 To seek approval for the East Midlands Network (Chesterfield) Air Quality 

Technical Guidance document. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 To approve the East Midland Network (Chesterfield) Air Quality Technical 

Guidance document, a copy of which is in Appendix 1. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 The East Midland Network (Chesterfield) Air Quality Technical Guidance 

document has been developed in partnership with the Council’s 

Environmental Health and Planning teams and is intended to support 

ongoing joint working on all matters of air quality through the planning 

process.  

 

3.2 In addition to the above and to address the part of the wider impact of 

air quality across the East Midlands area, this Technical Guidance 

document was produced in partnership and collaboration with other 

local authorities in the East Midlands region including Derbyshire County 

Council Public Health. 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3.3 The document is intended to provide technical guidance and support 

Policy CLP14 (‘A Healthy Environment’) of the Chesterfield Borough Local 

Plan. Local Plan 2018 - 2035 provides a framework for determining 

planning applications following its adoption in July 2020. 

 

3.4 Another option to consider is to not approve this Technical Guidance and 

to rely solely on the policy in the Local Plan and how applicants interpret 

the policy. This option has not been recommended as it would place 

greater reliance on how applicants use the policy and could generate 

greater inconsistency in evidence submitted in support of applications 

and lead to greater resource pressure for planning officers and 

environmental protection officers managing applications. 

 

4.0 Background  

 

4.1 The quality of the air breathed in local areas has implications for public 

health. Public Health England attribute approximately 400 deaths each 

year in the East Midlands to poor air quality. Nationally, poor air quali
[...]
 is clear that the planning functions of local 

authorities (both in land use planning and transport planning) can make a 

major impact in controlling and reducing air pollution. 

 

4.6 The planning process has a significant role to play in ensuring health and 

wellbeing, new development to be sustainably located (to limit traffic 

growth and encourage active travel) and constructed, including securing 

measures to mitigate impact on air quality through planning permissions.  

 

4.7 The Council has worked closely with other East Midlands local authorities 

as part of the ‘East Midlands Air Quality Network’  and seeks to promote 

joint working to reduce regulated road transport emissions, primarily 

Oxides of Nitrogen (Nox) and particulates (as coarse PM10 and fine, 

PM2.5, fractions).  

 

4.8 The Technical Guidance document in Appendix 1 to this report sets out 

guidance for dealing with all planning applications where air quality needs 

to be addressed. The document is aimed at helping developers provide 

the information needed to demonstrate that the proposed development 

will improve the environment and promote health. This will be achieved 

by preventing new emissions, and encouraging emission reduction. The 

overall aim is to improve activity and facilitate healthy lifestyle choices by 

the population as a whole. The main focus of the document is on traffic-

sourced pollution (as this is the main cause of pollution), but also 

addresses static sources (such as boilers, incinerators, etc.). The document 

breaks the advice into a stepped approach, becoming more directed and 

specific at each step. The document also addresses the impact of 

construction work, particularly in large scale developments. 

 

4.9 The Technical Guidance document is not a formal Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD), as these need to be prepared and consulted on 

accordingly to specific requirements. Instead it provides valuable 

guidance on how and when a
[...]
be taken forward 
by condition, where possible, or through the use of a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
The planning authority will need to take into account of any Type 3 mitigation measures that are 
included on a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) list. 
 
The list in Table 8 is not exhaustive and further options may be suggested where authorities 
feel it is appropriate, depending on the scale of development and air quality issues within an 
area. 
 
The mitigation options selected for a development should be relevant and appropriate to: 
 

 Any local policies including Air Quality Action Plans, which may determine the 
mitigation priorities for a scheme that the local authority may wish to see be 
incorporated within a particular scheme. 

 
 Any local air quality concerns; to assist in the remediation of potential cumulative air 

pollution impacts of the development on the local community. 
 

 The type, size and activity of the development. 
 
 

Page 78



For Publication 

 

Annual Housing Revenue Account rent and service charge setting review  

 

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to set housing rent and service charge levels for 

2021/22. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

It is recommended that: 

 

2.1 For 2021/22 individual social rents be set based on the current national social 

rent policy, giving a rent increase of 1.5% with effect from 5th April 2021. 

 

2.2 For 2021/22 and onwards, where a social rent property is re-let to a new or 

transferring tenant the rent level be increased to the target rent for that 

property. 

 

2.3 For 2021/22 individual affordable rents be set based on the current national 

social rent policy giving a cash rent increase of 1.5% with effect from 5th April 

2021. 

 

2.4 For 2021/22 and onwards, where an affordable rent property is re-let to a new 

or transferring tenant the rent level be set by reference to 80% of the market 

rent (including service charges where applicable) for a similar property at the 

time of letting or the formula rent for the property, whichever is the greater. 

 

2.5 The true costs of delivering services should be passed onto tenants.  

Therefore, service charges should be increased to ensure services break even.  

It is recommended that the service charges are increased as set out in 

Appendix A Housing Revenue Account Service Charges 2021/22.  

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet 

 

Date: 

 

12th January 2021 

 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Report by: 

 

Service Director – Housing 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To enable the council to set the level of council house rents in accordance with 

Government guidelines and the Rent Standard. 

 

3.2 To enable the council to set service charges for 2021/22 and ensuring the cost 

of delivering services continues to break even. 

 

3.3 To contribute to the council’s corporate priority ‘to improve the quality of life 

for local people. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

National Social Rent Policy 

 

4.1 The council is required to keep a separate account for its activities as a 

landlord.  This is called the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The HRA is 

governed by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and by 

determinations made under this Act by Ministry of Housing Communities and 

Local Government. 

 

4.2 Under the HRA self-financing regime we are required to ensure that our HRA 

Business Plan is financially viable, delivers reasonable standards for tenants 

and maintains at least the minimum Decent Homes Standard. 

 

4.3 Future investment in the Housing Service and the housing stock is largely 

funded through income from the properties and is therefore directly 

influenced by decisions on rent levels, additional borrowing or the use of cash 

reserves. 

 

4.4 Social rents are set according to the Government’s national social rent policy 

and the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016.  In accordance with the 

Government’s National Social Rent Policy, which came into effect from 1st 

April 2020, rents may increase by up to CPI plus 1%, until 1 April 2024. 

 

4.5 In addition, where a property is re-let during the financial year (and where it is 

not already at target rent), the new tenant’s rent level can continue to be 

increased to the target rent for that property. 

 

Rent setting for 2021/22 

 

4.6 In line with the Government’s National Social Rent Policy and the RSH Rent 

Standard, it is recommended that for 2021/22 (and in the following three 

years) all Chesterfield Borough Council rents (social and affordable) will 

Page 80



increase by CPI plus 1%.  This is a real increase of 1.5% in 2021/22 based on 

CPI in September 2020 of 0.5%. 

 

4.7 This gives an average social rent in 2021/22 of £79.36 per week and an 

average affordable rent of £98.25 including services per week.  A table giving 

the average weekly rent by bedroom number for 2021/22 is below. 

 

Weekly social rent 

Number of 

bedrooms 

Number of 

properties 

2020/21 rent 

(£) 

2021/22 

proposed (£) 

Change (£) 

Bedsit 32 61.78 62.70 0.92 

1 bedroom 3155 72.75 73.84 1.09 

2 bedroom 2803 78.93 80.12 1.19 

3 bedroom 2699 82.80 84.04 1.24 

4 bedroom 246 90.89 92.26 1.37 

Total 8935 78.18 79.36 1.18 

Weekly affordable rent 

1 bedroom 3 88.53 89.85 1.32 

2 bedroom 2 94.78 96.20 1.48 

6 bedroom 1 125.63 127.51 1.88 

Total 6 96.79 98.25 1.46 

 

Social Rent 

 

4.8 A social rent is calculated by a formula based on local earnings (70%), 1999 

property values (30%) and then adjusted to account for the number of 

bedrooms in a property.  Chesterfield Borough let 8,935 properties at a social 

rent as at October 2020. 

 

Affordable Rent 

 

4.9 Affordable rented homes are properties delivered through the Affordable 

Homes Programme 2011-15 and let by local authorities or private registered 

providers of social housing to households who are eligible for social rented 

housing.  Affordable rent is subject to rent controls that require a rent of up to 

80% of the local market rent (including service charges).  Chesterfield Borough 

Council lets six properties at an affordable rent as at October 2020. 

 

4.10 The rent at the date of first letting is set at a maximum of 80% of the market 

rent for a similar property in area at that time including service charges.  On a 

change of tenancy, the rent must be re-calculated by reference to 80% of the 

market rent (again inclusive of service charges) at that date.  This may mean 

that the rent decreases rather than rising, depending on market conditions 

prevailing at the time. In addition, affordable rents, must not be lower than 

Page 81



what would be the social formula rent for the property. 

 

Service charge setting 2021/22 

 

4.11 A detailed consideration of increases to heating charges, garage rents, garage 

site rents, garden assistance scheme, water charges, community room charges 

and warden services are set out in Appendix A. 

 

Rent, fees and charges summary 

 

4.12 The table below shows the annual impact of the recommended rent increase 

and fee and charge increases set out in Appendix A on the 2021/22-year end 

balance: 

 

Description Additional income in 2021/22 

Heating Service charge £2,400 

Garage rents £5,880 

Garage sites £280 

Water charges £130 

Garden assistance scheme £80 

Community room hire £0 

Communal staircase cleaning £4,420 

Sheltered scheme support charge £6,400 

Careline and Independent Living 

charges 

£55,600 

Rent increase £546,000 

Total of proposed increases £621,290 

 

5.0 Implications for consideration – Council Plan 

 

5.1 To improve quality of life for local people and too provide value for money 

services. 

 

6.0 Financial Implications 

 

6.1 The financial implications are an intrinsic element of this report.  The 

recommendation that all Chesterfield Borough Council rents (social and 


[...]
2.27 3% 

  Self-funded Chesterfield (95) 2.89 2.98 3% 

  Self-funded Amber Valley / NEDDC 

(29) 
5.92 10.50 77% 

  Self-funded package (1) 3.95 10.50 166% 

Page 92



 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation Report
	6 Collection Fund revised estimates
	Appendix A_CFRevEstsReport2021

	7 Commemorations review outcomes and consultation approval
	8 East Midlands Network (Chesterfield) Air Quality Technical guidance document
	Appendix 1_EMAQN Chesterfield Technical Guidance document

	9 Annual Housing Revenue Account (HRA) rent and service charge setting review
	Appendix 1 for Annual Housing Revenue Account HRA rent and service charge setting review_v1




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET 12.01.21

1

CABINET
Tuesday, 12th January, 2021
Present:Councillor P Gilby (Chair)
Councillors Serjeant
Blank
Ludlow
Holmes

Councillors

J Innes
Mannion-Brunt
Sarvent
D Collins

Non-Voting P Innes
Members
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme
32

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
No declarations of interest were received.

33

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence were received.

34

MINUTES
RESOLVED –
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 December, 2020
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

35

FORWARD PLAN
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 January to 30 April, 2021
was reported for information.
*RESOLVED –
That the Forward Plan be noted.

CABINET 12.01.21

2

36

DELEGATION REPORT
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during November, 2020 were
reported.
*RESOLVED –
That the Delegation Report be noted.

37

COLLECTION FUND REVISED ESTIMATES
The Acting Chief Finance Officer presented the Collection Fund revised
estimates for 2020/21 which predicted an estimated deficit of £704,062 on
the Council Tax elements of the Collection Fund.
The report noted that the deficit would usually be recovered in the
following financial year (2021/22) from all precepting authorities.
However, due to the Covid19 pandemic, billing authorities were being
allowed to spread the deficit over the next three financial years from
2021/22 to 2023/24. Therefore £260,830 would be recovered in 2021/22
and £221,616 in each of 2022/23 and 2023/24.
*RESOLVED –
That the estimated deficit on the Council Tax Collection Fund of £704,062
for the financial year 2020/21 be agreed and allocated to the major
precepting authorities as detailed in Appendix A of the officer’s report.
REASON FOR DECISION
To fulfil a statutory requirement and to feed into the budget setting
process for 2021/22.

38

COMMEMORATIONS REVIEW OUTCOMES AND CONSULTATION
APPROVAL
The Service Director – Corporate presented a report on the findings of the
commemorations review that had been undertaken to develop a broader
understanding of the borough’s monuments, statues, plaques and street
names.

CABINET 12.01.21

3

In June 2020, the Leader made a commitment to review the
appropriateness of commemorations on public land within Chesterfield
Borough. As part of the review, residents were asked to identify any
monuments, statues, plaques and street names that they would
particularly like to be considered. Two street names were identified due to
concerns about potential links to a British Crown colony, however the
review revealed that it was most likely that the streets were named after a
former Freeman of the Borough.
Phase 2 of the review would involve a public consultation on the potential
for further commemorations including how best to commemorate key
figures, organisations, historical events and communities. The review
would also look at how to improve access to information about the
monuments, statues, plaques and street names already in place across
Chesterfield Borough.
*RESOLVED –
1. That the findings from phase 1 of the commemorations review, and
the work undertaken to develop a broader understanding of the
borough’s monuments, statues, plaques and street names, be
noted.
2. That phase 2 of the review, including further public consultation to
inform future commemoration activity, be commenced.
3. That information on the Chesterfield Borough Council website
regarding street naming and re-naming be improved, and that
Derbyshire Building Control be requested to also review and
improve information on their website.
4. That Chesterfield Borough Council works with Derbyshire County
Council and Chesterfield Civic Society to seek to improve the
information listed about current and future blue plaques to provide
more historical context and support educational opportunities.
REASON FOR DECISION
To improve access to information about current commemorations within
Chesterfield Borough and to help to shape future plans.
39

EAST MIDLANDS NETWORK (CHESTERFIELD) AIR QUALITY

CABINET 12.01.21

4

TECHNICAL GUIDANCE DOCUMENT
The Senior Environmental Health Officer presented a report seeking
approval for the East Midlands Network (Chesterfield) Air Quality
Technical Guidance document, which was attached at Appendix 1 of the
officer’s report.
The document had been developed in partnership with the Council’s
Environmental Health and Planning teams, and set out guidance for
dealing with planning applications where air quality needed to be
addressed. The document also aimed to help developers provide the
information needed to demonstrate that proposed developments would
protect and improve the environment and promote health.
*RESOLVED –
That the East Midlands Network (Chesterfield) Air Quality Technical
Guidance document, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be
approved.
REASONS FOR DECISION
1. The East Midlands Network (Chesterfield) Air Quality Technical
Guidance document has been developed in partnership with the
Council’s Environmental Health and Planning teams and will
support ongoing joint working on how best to improve air quality
through the planning process.
2. In addition to the above and to address the part relating to the wider
impacts of air quality across the East Midlands area, the Technical
Guidance document has been produced in collaboration with other
local authorities in the East Midlands region including Derbyshire
County Council Public Health.
3. The document provides technical guidance and supports Policy
CLP14 (‘A Healthy Environment’) of the Chesterfield Borough Local
Plan. The Local Plan 2018 - 2035 provides a framework for
determining planning applications following its adoption in July
2020.
40

ANNUAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) RENT AND
SERVICE CHARGE SETTING REVIEW

CABINET 12.01.21

5

The Service Director – Housing presented a report recommending the
Council house rent and service charge levels for 2021/22 for approval.
Social housing rents were set according to the Government’s national
social rent policy and the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016. In
accordance with the Government’s National Social Rent Policy, which
came into effect on 1 April, 2020, the report recommended that council
house rents increase by CPI plus 1% which equated to a real increase of
1.5% in 2021/22. This would give an average social rent in 2021/22 of
£79.36 per week and an average affordable rent of £98.25 including
services per week.
A detailed summary of the proposed service charge levels for 2021/22
was attached at Appendix A of the officer’s report. It was noted that the
proposed charges had been devised to ensure that as far as practicable
services break even on costs.
*RESOLVED –
1. That, for 2021/22, individual social rents be set based on the current
National Social Rent Policy, giving a rent increase of 1.5% with
effect from 5 April, 2021.
2. That, for 2021/22 and onwards, where a social rent property is re-let
to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be increased to the
target rent for that property.
3. That, for 2021/22, individual affordable rents be set based on the
current National Social Rent Policy giving a rent increase of 1.5%
with effect from 5 April, 2021.
4. That, for 2021/22, and onwards, where an affordable rent property
is re-let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be set by
reference to 80% of the market rent (including service charges
where applicable) for a similar property at the time of letting or the
formula rent for the property, whichever is the greater.
5. That the Housing Revenue Account service charges for 2021/22 be
increased as set out in Appendix A of the officer’s report.
REASONS FOR DECISIONS

CABINET 12.01.21

6

1. To enable the council to set the level of council house rents in
accordance with Government guidelines and the Rent Standard.
2. To enable the council to set service charges for 2021/22 and to
ensure the cost of delivering services moves towards a break-even
position.
3. To contribute to the council’s corporate priority ‘to improve the
quality of life for local people’.

